

No. 17-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARY ANNE SAUSE,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY J. BAUER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HIRAM S. SASSER, III
STEPHANIE N. TAUB
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, Texas 75075

JAMES C. HO
BRIAN E. ROBISON
BRADLEY G. HUBBARD
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 698-3100
bhubbard@gibsondunn.com

JASON NEAL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	5
Reasons for Granting Relief.....	9
I. This Case Merits Summary Reversal.....	10
II. Qualified Immunity Can Be Overcome by Conduct So Egregious That No Previous Case Has Held Unlawful the Defendants’ “Particular Conduct.”	12
III. Even without Precedent Involving Similarly Egregious Facts, The Officers Had Clear Notice That Commanding a Citizen to Stop Praying Silently in Her Home—Absent Any Justification—Was Unconstitutional.	20
A. It Was Clearly Established That Government Actors Cannot Interfere with Religious Exercise Absent a Legitimate Justification.....	20
B. No Reasonable Officer Could Have Believed That Ordering a Citizen to Stop Praying So He Could Harass Her Was Constitutional.	27
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Appendix A:	
Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (June 20, 2017)	1a
Appendix B:	
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for District of Kansas (June 20, 2016).....	20a
Appendix C:	
Judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (June 22, 2017)	35a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Aldaba v. Pickens</i> , 844 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	30
<i>Arroyo Lopez v. Nuttall</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	27
<i>Barnes v. Furman</i> , 629 F. App'x 52 (2d Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	25
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	10, 17
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Brown v. Borough of Mahaffey</i> , 35 F.3d 846 (3d Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	21
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	21
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	29
<i>Conyers v. Abitz,</i> 416 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Crowder v. Lash,</i> 687 F.2d 996 (7th Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Cruz v. Beto,</i> 405 U.S. 319 (1972).....	26
<i>Cupp v. Murphy,</i> 412 U.S. 291 (1973).....	30
<i>Eberhardt v. O'Malley,</i> 17 F.3d 1023 (7th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Fifth Ave. Presbyterian Church v. City of New York,</i> 177 F. App'x 198 (2d Cir. 2006)	23, 25
<i>Fifth Ave. Presbyterian Church v. City of New York,</i> 293 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Florida v. Bostick,</i> 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	22
<i>Ford v. McGinnis,</i> 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003)	26, 27
<i>Frisby v. Schultz,</i> 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	27
<i>Groh v. Ramirez,</i> 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	18
<i>Hall v. Ekpe,</i> 408 F. App'x 385 (2d Cir. 2010).....	26

<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680, 699 (1989).....	22
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).....	11, 28, 31
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	16
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Brown</i> , 581 F. App’x 777 (11th Cir. 2014)	27, 31
<i>Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged Sch. Dist.</i> , 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>K.H. v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963).....	30
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21, 22
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	21
<i>Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016)	22
<i>McCurry v. Tesch</i> , 738 F.2d 271 (8th Cir. 1984).....	21, 24
<i>McCurry v. Tesch</i> , 824 F.2d 638 (8th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>McTernan v. City of York</i> , 564 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 2009)	23

<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northern v. City of Chicago</i> , 126 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	22, 26
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	30
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	14
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012).....	29
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	15, 19
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Salazar–Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017).....	11, 18
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	14
<i>Snell v. City of York</i> , 564 F.3d 659 (3d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	27
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013).....	11, 29
<i>Talyor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015).....	10

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	21, 23
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Jones v. Rundle</i> , 453 F.2d 147 (3d Cir. 1971)	26
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 813 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 336 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	11, 15, 18
<i>Walker v. Fasulo</i> , 2015 WL 1959190 (D. Nev. Apr. 29, 2015).....	27
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	28
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	22
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014).....	30
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (2014).....	21
<i>Young v. Coughlin</i> , 866 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19831, 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*
